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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION, * BEFORE THE

HEARING AND VARIANCE

W/S Harlem Lane, 36’ N * ZONING COMMISSIONER
centerline of Maple Forest Road

1st Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1st Councilmanic District

(333 Harlem Lane) * CASE NO. 01-209-SPHXA
Catonsville Eldercare, Inc. *

Petifioner

* & * % % % k % * %k %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Exception, Special Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, the
Catonsville Eldercare, Inc. The petitions were prepared and filed by Sarkis Nazarian, President
of Catonsville Eldercare, Inc. The special exception request is to approve an assisted living
facility developed in conjunction with an existing nursing home, in accordance with Section
1B01.1.C.27 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). In addition, the Petitioner
is requesting a special hearing to amend the previously approved Special Exception Plan and
relief in Case No. 90-103-SPH, to permit a total of 138 nursing home beds and 45 assisted living
beds. In addition, the special hearing relief is being requested to allow parking on the north side
of Maple Forest Road and a proposed landscape buffer, which is shown on the plan to
accompany this petition, as meeting the spirit and intent of the landscaping described by the
County Board of Appeals in the previous special hearing case. Finally, special hearing relief is
requested to approve a modified parking plan in lieu of the variance requested. As stated
previously, the variance request is filed in the event the special hearing for a modified parking
’ plan is not granted, to aliow 55 on-site parking spaces in lieu of the required 61 spaces and to

. permit a 20 f. wide drive aisle in licu of the required 22.




Appearing at the hearing on behalf of these requests were Sarkis Nazarian, on behalf of
Catonsvitle Eldercare, Jack Hollick, with Dileo & Associates, Richard Matz, the professional
engineer who prepared the site plan of the property and Howard Alderman, attorney at law,
representing the Petitioner. There were no protestants or any other persons in attendance.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this hearing,
consists of a gross area of 3.14 acres, more or less, zoned DR 5.5. The subject property is
already improved with an existing two-story nursing home facility. The existing building is
depicted on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the site plan submitted into evidence at the hearing. The
Petitioner is desirous of renovating and upgrading the old existing nursing home and proposes
several additions as shown on the site plan. The testimony and evidence indicated that the
nursing home is currently vacant and Catonsville Eldercare, the Petitioner herein, is desirous of
operating an assisted living facility in conjunction with the nursing home, in accordance with the
improvements shown on the Petitioner’s site plan. In order to proceed with the renovations of
the old nursing home building and the construction of the new areas to the facility, the special
exception and special hearing relief are necessary.

The Petitioner is requesting special exception relief to approve the assisted living facility
which consists of 45 assisted living beds in conjunction with a 138-bed nursing home and have
filed their request pursuant to Section 1B01.1.C.27 of the B.C.Z.R.

It is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in a DR 5.5 zone by special

rexception. It is equally clear that the proposed use would not be detrimental to the primary uses

’ m the vicinity. Therefore, it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in Section 502.1
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fare satisfied.
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The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence which would show that
the proposed use met the prescribed standards and requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the
B.C.ZR. The Petitioner has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real
detriment to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest. The facts and
circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the particular location would have any
adverse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a special exception use,
irrespective of its location within the zone. Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the
locality, nor tend to create congestion in roads, streets, or aileys therein, nor be inconsistent with
the purposes of the property’s zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsistent with the
spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it appears that the special
exception should be granted.

In addition to the special exception request, the Petitioner is also requesting special hearing
relief to amend the previously approved special exception in Case No. 90-103-SPH. That relief
is being requested to allow the new use of the property consisting of 138 nursing home beds and
45 assisted living beds. The special hearing relief is also being requested to allow parking on the
north side of Maple Forest Road as shown on the site plan submitted. In addition, the Petitioner
is requesting that the proposed landscape buffer, as shown on the west side of the subject
property, be and is consistent with the spirit and intent of the previously approved landscape
buffer. Finally, in lieu of the companion variance request, the Petitioner is requesting approval

of the modified parking plan as shown on the site plan and as described at the hearing before me.
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After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if the special hearing were not granted. It has
been established that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief would unduly
restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. In
addition, the relief requested will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or general
welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.ZR. The Petitioner is making a considerable
investment into what was formerly an abandoned nursing home facility. The improvements as
described at the hearing before me and as shown on the site plan submitted are necessary in order
to allow the Petitioner to obtain the proper licensing to operate an assisted living facility and
nursing home. Therefore, it is appropriate to approve the special hearing request to amend the
previously approved special exception relief. In addition, the parking, as shown on the north side
of Maple Forest Road is appropriate, as is the 30 ft. landscaping strip as shown along the western
boundary line of the subject property. Finally, it is not necessary for the Petitioner to request a
variance for parking in that the modified parking plan as described at the hearing is appropriate
and shall be approved pursuant to the special hearing request.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissicner for Baltimore
County this ‘9_N£ day of February, 2001, that the special exception relief for an assisted living
facility developed in conjunction with an existing nursing home, pursuant to Section
1801.1.C.27 of the B.C.Z.R., be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the special hearing relief to amend the previously

LG

approved special exception plan and relief in Case No. 90-103-SPH; and to permit parking to be
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located on the north side of Maple Forest Road and approval of the proposed 30 fi. landscape
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buffer along the western edge of the property, as well as the modified parking plan as shown on
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the plan, be and is hereby APPROVED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are
conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may appiy for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning same property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioner shall be required to submit a landscape plan for review and approval
by Avery Harden, Landscape Architect for Baltimore County. Said landscape plan
shall show appropriate landscaping within the 30 ft. landscape buffer, along the
western property line of the subject site, as well as other required landscaping.

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance relief requested pursuant to the variance
petition be and is hereby DISMISSED, inasmuch as the special hearing relief has been granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the special exception relief granted herein shall be
extended beyond the normal 2 year period of utilization. The Petitioner shall have 5 years within

which to utilize this special exception request.

Mt Mo

TIMOTHY M.KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK:raj




_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltgmore County 401 Bosley Avenuc .
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-387-4336
Fax: 410-887-3468

February 2, 2001

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A.

502 Washington Avenue, 8% Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitions for Special Exception, Special Hearing & Variance
Case No. 01-209-SPHXA
Property: 333 Hatlem Lane

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petitions for
Special Exception and Special Hearing have been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.
The Petition for Variance has been dismissed.

"

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Office of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

\ Loy 166 o

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure
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Copies to:

Sarkis Nazarian, President
Catonsville Eldercare, Inc.
c/o 1213 Light Street
Baltimore, MD 21230

Richard E. Matz, P.E.
Colbert, Matz & Rosenfelt, PE
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite “G”
Baltimore, MD 21209

Jack Hollick

Dileo & Associates, LLC
1106 N, Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

ety it b
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _333 Harlem Lane
which is preseatly zoned __ DR 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby pefition for 2 Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of
Baitimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Cormnmissioner should approve

SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Balimore County.

¥We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaltes of
perjury, that we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract PurchaseriLessee: Legal Owner(s); CATONSVILLE ELDERCARE, INC.

By: Sarkis Nazarjan, President
Name - Type or Print

= / G T e S 74‘:_(' o~

Name - Type or Print

Signature Signature

Address Telephone No. Narne - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: c/o 1213 Light Street £10-727-1600

Address Telephone No.

Howard L. Alderman, Jr, Esquire Baltimore, MD 21230

Name -Aype or Print City Stata Zip Cede

M—’g Representative to be Confacted:

RICHARD E. MATZ, PE
Name ro1bert, Matz & Rosenfelt, PE

LEVIN & GANN, PA

Compary 502 Washington Avenue
Py 8th Floor 410-321-0600 2 Smith Avenue, Suite "G" 410-653-3838
b=l Addr Telephone No. Address Telephane No.
= T;?:son, MD 21204 Baltimore, MD 21209
= “ State Zip Coce City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARTNG M_Ja"j

0{ B 9@ ? -5 P{‘gﬂ UNAVATLABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By TA@ pate I ‘/ 3‘6/ 00




. Attachment 1 .

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

CASE NO:

Address: 333 Harlem Lane
Legal Owners: Catonsville Eldercare, Inc.
Present Zoning: DR 5.5

REQUESTED RELIEF:

Approval of a Special Exception for an Assisted Living Facility developed in
conjunction with an existing Nursing Home, in accordance with BCZR §
1B01.1.C.27 and in accordance with the specific detail shown on the Plats to
accompany this Petition.
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun
for the property lacated at 333 Harlem Lane
which is presently zoned _ DR L)

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
{indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

1, or we, agre= to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulzations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

i'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that lwe are the legal owner(s) of the propesty which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/L essee: Legal Owner(s); CATONSVILLE ELDERCARE, INC.
By: Sarkis Nazarian, President
Name - Type of Print Name - Type or Print
==l /&L— PPV ﬁﬂes, ey
Signature Signature
Address Telephene No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: ¢/ 1213 Lieht Street 410-727-1600
Address Telephone No.
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquix;e_‘ Baltimore, MD 21230
Name - Fype or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
i lg ture
(LEVIN & GANN, PA Richard E. Matz, PE
Company 502 Washington Avenue Name colbert, Matz & Rosenfelt, Inmc.
BthliFloor 4£10-321-0600 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite "G" 410-653-3838
. '8sS Telephane No Address Telephane No.
-;§'Son Maryland 21204 Baltimore MD 21209
: ; State Zip Code City Sete Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING f f
Dot 4 BY T Date / (o]




. Attachment 1 .

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
[Alternate Relicf]

CASE NO:

Address: 333 Harlem Lane

Legal Owners: Catonsville Eldercare, Inc.

Present Zoning: DR 5.5

REQUESTED RELIEF:
In the event that the requested modified parking plan is not approved: [1] a variance from:
BCZR §§409.6.A.1 & 409.6.A 4 to permit a total of 55 on-site parking spaces in-lien of the
61 spaces otherwise required; and (2] from BCZR § 409.4.C to permit a 20 foot wide drive
aisle in lieu of the 22 feet otherwise required.

JUSTIFICATION:

1. frregularly shaped lot;

2. Existing topographic constraints;
3. Bifurcation by existing public road improvements; and
4. For such further reasons that will be presented at the hearing on this Petition.

O1-209 SPHLA
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers » Surveyors » Planners

ZONING DESCRIPTION
333 HARLEM LANE
Parcel One:

o

>

Beginning at a point on the west side of Harlem Lane, which is 60 feet wide,
at the distance of 36 feet north of the centerline of Maple Forest Road, which is of

varying width, thence the following courses and distances:

S 47°00°'59" W 14.14 ft.;

thence by a curve to the left with a radius of 206.49 ft.
and alength of 118.19 {t.;

S 59°13'19” W 107.76 ft.;

thence by a curve to the right with a radius of 128.00 ft.
and alength of 45.80 ft.;

S 79°43'19" W 5.00 ft.;

N 02°1321"E 113.79 ft.;

N 79°43'19” E 275.25 {t., and

S 02°00'59" W 52.50 ft. to the point of beginning

Containing 0.4699 acres and located in the 1! Election District.

Parcet Two

Beginning at a point on the west side of Harlem Lane, which is 60 feet wide,
38 feet south of the centerline of Maple Forest Road, which is of varying width,

thence the following courses and distances:

S 02°00'59" W 363.34 ft.;

N 87°59°01" W 270.49 ft.;

N 02°13'21" E 273.47 ft,;

N 79°43°'19" E 14.75 1t;

thence by a curve to the left with a radius of 172.00 ft.
and a length of 61.54 ft.;

N 59°13'19" E 70.38 ft.;

thence by a curve to the right with a radius of 220.51 ft.
and a length of 126.21 ft.;

S 87°59°01" £ 9.96 fi., and

S 42°59°01" E 14.14 ft. to the point of beginning.

Containing 2.0618 acres. Also known as #333 Harlem Lane and located in the 15

Election District.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: {410} 653-3838 / Facsimile: {410) 653-7953

Of-409 - SPHHA
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" “The Zoning Commissioner of Biltimore County; by author-
&y of the Zaning Act and Regulations of Battimore Counly
will hold a puhfic hearing in Towson, Marvland on the prop-
1 Gaser#0T-209-00 . Y R
233 Liartedh Lo 3

Forest Road; Parcel 2-W/S Harlem Lane, 38" S of center-

fine Maple Forest Road.

1t Election District — 15t Counclimaric District

Legal Qwne(s): Catonsville Eldereare, Inc. ‘
Syecial Heariog: 1o approve an amendmant 10 the special
exception plan and relief in Case Number 90-103-SPH. Yari-
ance: to permit 55 Qn-site-parking spaces in leu of the 61

aisle in g of the 22 feet required. Special Exception: o
approve for an Assisted ¢ iving Facility developed in conjunc-
£on with an existing Nursing Horme, T accordance with Bai-
timare Gounty Zonmg Regulations Section 1801.1.C.27 and

accompany this. petition.
Naaring: Wednesday, Jasgary 17, 2001 at'200 g.m. in
Room 497, County Cousls Building, 40T Besley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimare County. :
NCTTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessibie; for spe-
cial accommodations Please: Contact the ‘Zoning Commis-
sioner's Office at (410) 867-4386.

' {2) For information conceming the File and/or” Heating,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.
12720806, 78 ‘ a4

1581

Pavcil 1-WIS Harlem Lane, 36 K of centerfine Maple

spaces gtherwise required and to permit a 20-fuot wide drive*

_in accordance with the specific detail shown ot the piats o

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, 12 \;1% \ , 2000

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md.,, once in each of I successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on P23 ‘ 23 [, 2000

QTﬁE{JEFFﬁRSONIAN,
S M
\j i{/[_f/iaaﬂwém/’—w

P al ADVERTISING




Jan 15‘301 17:08 P.03
CERTlFiCATEeF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 2 I ~ Z.c’}&] “ﬁ#Xﬁ
Pelittoner/Developer: 2, M HEE,%

Date of Hearing/Cicsing; { !/ / 7/ 2/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Developmeni Management
County Office Building, Roem 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towsonr, MD 2j204

" Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Siephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter i& to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conszcuously or- the prapeny located at - : ‘ M . Q-

Zplr W, MANE feore<y ED-

- The sign(s) were posted on | L‘Z/ ¢ /
' ( Miont§, Day, Year)

S '
{Signature of Sign Pos ate)

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
{Printed Name)
522 PEMNY LANE
{Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21930
(City, State, Zip Code)
410-566:5366  cELL-410-905857]
{Telephone Nu mber)
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
333 Harlem Lane, Parcel 1 - W/S Harlem Ln, 36' Nof ¢/l * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Mapie Forest Dr; Parcei 2 - W/S Harlem Ln, 36' S of ¢/l
1st Election District, 15t Councilmanic * FOR
Legal Owner: Catonsville Eldercare, Inc. * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case No. 01-209-SPHA
* * * * * * * * #* * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’'s Counsel for Baltimore County

Nole S, Remile

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204
(410} 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of November, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq., Levin & Gamn, 502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor,
Towson, MDD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore County i 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permuts and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

December 6, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-209-SPHXA

333 Harlem Lane

Parcel 1-W/S Harlem Lane, 36° N of centerline Maple Forest Road; Parcel 2-W/S
Harlem Lane, 38’ S of centerline Maple Forest road

1%t Election District — 1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Catonsville Eldercare, Inc.

Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the special exception plan and relief in
Case Number 90-103-SPH. Variance to permit 55 On-site-parking spaces in lieu of the
61 spaces otherwise required and to permit a 20-foot wide drive aisle in lieu of the 22
feet required. Special Exception to approve for an Assisted Living Facility developed in
conjunction with an existing Nursing Home, in accardance with Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations Section 1B01.1.C.27 and in accordance with the specific detail shown aon
the plats to accompany this petition

HEARING: Wednesday, January 17, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosiey Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director



C: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, Levin & Gann, PA., 502 Washington Avenue,
8" Floor, Towson 21204
Sarkis Nazarian, President, Catonsville Eldercare, Inc., 1213 Light Street,
Baltimore 21230
Richard E. Matz, PE., Colbert, Matz & Rosenfelt, PE., 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G
Baltimore 21209

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, DECEMBER 29, 2000
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3} FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, December 28, 2000 issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Catonsville Eldercare, Inc.
Sarkis Nazarian, President 410 727-1600
1213 Light Street
Baltimore, MD 21230

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-209-SPHXA

333 Harlem Lane

Parcel 1-W/S Harlem Lane, 36" N of centerline Maple Forest Road: Parcel 2-W/S
Harlem Lane, 38’ S of centerline Maple Forest road

1% Election District — 15! Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Catonsville Eidercare, Inc.

Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the special exception plan and relief in
Case Number 90-103-SPH. Variance to permit 55 On-site-parking spaces in lieu of the
61 spaces otherwise required and to permit a 20-foot wide drive aisle in lieu of the 22
feet required. Special Exception to approve for an Assisted Living Facility developed in
conjunction with an existing Nursing Home, in accordance with Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations Section 1B01.1.C.27 and in accordance with the specific detail shown on
the plats to accompany this petition

HEARING: Wednesday, January 17, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

’:J/gg? g"ff W

7 swzence E. Schmidt
G2

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
{2) FOR INFORMATICN CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_ Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

¥
ltem Number or Case Number: 01"0? J 7 —SPHA
Petitioner: Catonsville Eldercare, Inc.

Address or Location: 333 Harlem Lane, Baltimore, MD 21228

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Sarkis Nazarian, President

Address: Catonsville Eldercare, Inc.
1213 Light Street
Baltimore, MD 21230

Telephone Number: 410-727-1600

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



I N

Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

2w

January 12, 2001

Howard L Alderman Jr Esquire
Levin & Gann

902 Washington Avenue 8 Floor
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:

RE: Case Number: 01-209-SPHXA, 333 Harlem Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of

Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
December 5, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from

several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.

These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case

file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to

contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
;iﬂl/. C’U‘Q ﬁ’(’Qp'**f”’ri’tj }Q
W. Carl Richards, Jr. ey &
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR: gdz
Enclosures
c:  Sarkis Nazarian President, 1213 Light Street, Baltimore 21230

Richard E Matz PE, Colbert Matz & Rosenfelt, PE, 2835 Smith Avenue,
Suite G, Baltimore 21209
People's Counsel

inted with Soybear ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

nn Becwelad Paner



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 4, 2000
Department of Permiis & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For December 4, 2000
Item No. 209

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item. The
existing 20-foot-wide drainage and utility easement running under the proposed Phase I addition at the
back of the existing two-story building must be extinguished before a building permit is issued.
RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-12-4-2000-fTEM NO 209-1242000.doc
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_ Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

November 30, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner:

ANTHONY S. BRAGLIO & ANTHONY S. BRAGLIO, SR. - 208
CATONSVILLE ELDERCARE, INC. - 209

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF November 27, 2000
Item No.: 208 AND 209
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operaticn.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code"”, 1994 edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS5-11C2F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
(A

% Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Arnold Jablon

R. Bruce Seeley /W

December 5, 2000

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #2209

-,

333 Harlem Lane

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 27, 2000

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X  Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X__ The CRG Plan for Maple Woods indicates existing wetlands onsite in the
proposed parking lot north of Maple Forest Road. Any wetlands onsite
must be verified by DEPRM.

__ X Any wetland and/or buffer impacts proposed will require review and
!@proval from State and Federal agencies as well as from DEPRM.
_ X Proposed forest buffer impacts will require an alternatives analysis and
forest buffer variance to be submitted to DEPRM for review. Please be
aware that a variance request does not guarantee approval.

Reviewer: John Russo Date: December 4. 2000




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 11, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: ArmoldF. Pat' Keller, ITT
Director, Office of Planning JﬁN i 2

SUBJECT: 333 Harlem Lane

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 209

Petitioner: Catonsville Eldercare
Property Size:  3.14 gross acres
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action:

Hearing Date:  January 17, 2001

ZONING HISTORY

The subject property, 333 Harlem Lane, was the subject of several previous special hearings.
The instant case is a special hearing to amend Case No. 90-103 SPH, and a request for a
modified parking plan and a landscape buffer as meeting the spirit and intent of the Board of
Appeals' order. On December 18, 1990, the County Board of Appeals affirmed the Zoning
Commissioner's order reducing the area of the special exception for a nursing home from

7.4 acres to 1.052 acres. This allowed for the subsequent approval on June 6, 1991 of a CRG
plan for Maple Woods townhouses, an 80-unit townhouse development and one existing single
family dwelling. The development plan approved on August 11, 1992 contained 14.247 gross
acres zoned DR 5.5 and DR 16 at maximum allowable density.

On the current plan prepared by Colbert, Matz, Rosenfelt, Inc. (dated July 19, 2000) it does not
appear that a "use area” of 1.052 acres for the nursing home was deducted from the overall
development tract, which is the current zoning practice. (This is according to Section 102.2 of
the BCZR which states that no yard space of minimum area required for a building or use shall
be considered as part of the yard space or minimum area for another building or use.)
Additionally, the right-of-way for Maple Forest Road was included in its entirety in the gross site
area for Maple Woods townhouses. Therefore, the 3.14 gross acres should be revised
downwardly by approximately 2.744 acres and a "use area” of 1.052 acres should be deducted

SACOMPLANDIANAM-209.doc



from the "adjusted" gross area. Density for the assisted living units should be determined on the
remaining acreage which is 1.692 acres x 5.5 units = 9.306 dwellings or 37 assisted living units.

Additionally, assisted living facilities (other than Class A or B) developed in conjunction with a
nursing home require a special exception. As of this date, this office has not received such a
petition. Lastly, the proposed parking and the 20-bed nursing home addition may conflict with the
area the Board of Appeals designated as a landscape buffer, a 30 foot wide, 10 foot high buffer
along the northern and western boundary lines of the special exception. (See restriction #3,

Case No. 90-103 SPH).

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Ttis the opinion of the Office of Planning that the requested special hearing and variance
may not be within the spirit and intent of the Board of Appeals Case No. 90-103SPH or
the FOP approval.

2. The petitioner must demonstrate how the revised landscape buffer will comply with
restriction #3 of the Board of Appeals order.

3. It appears that 138 nursing home beds and 45 assisted living beds on a property of this
size may result in an overcrowding of the land. It appears that a maximum of 37 assisted
living units and the 58 additional nursing beds (for a total of 138 nursing home beds and
37 assisted living units) would be permitted on this site provided the buffer issue is
adequately addressed.

Section Chief: s Vst 4%/} % U\V/f}
i

AFK:DI:lsn

SACOMPLANDIANAV1-200.doc



Parns N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor |
State Highway Administration éfﬂ?ﬁg Porcari

Parker F Williams
Admsnistrator

Date: //-27.00

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Raltmore County
Baltimore County Office of ftemNo. 4 4% ( TA & )

Permits and Developmeat Management
County Office Buiiding, Room 148
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no ohjection o approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 15 not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Sheuld you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 310-345-
3606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha state.1nd ws).

Yery toily yours,

/) eed L

./..,. Kenneth A, MceDonald jr.. Chiet
Engineering Access Pemits Division

My tetephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for lmpaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free
Mailing Address: P.C. Box 717 = Baitimore, M0 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baitimore, Maryiand 21202
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IN RE: . PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE
58/8 Chestnul Avenue
488° S of Joppa Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
{t:15 Chestnut Avenue)
9ih Klection District *  QOF BALTI

1Lh Councilmanic District

89-538-SPH and
89~444-SPH

* (as 0s.
Case No.

Pickersgill, Inc.
Paet itioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This case comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a result of two
separately filed Petitions for Special Hearing, specifically, Case No.
89-444-3PH, [Filed by Mary R. Wolfe, et al, hereinafter referred to as
Protestants, and Case No. 89-538-SPH, filed by Pickersgill, Inc., hereinaf-
ter referred to as Petitioners.

The Pelitioners herein request a special hearing to approve an
amendment to the special exception and site plan granied in Case No. 4324-%
to permit the modification and expansion of an existing nursing home (for-
merly known as a convalescent home) and the addition éf 100 Class B elderly
housing units, together with accessory facilities, as an integrated facili-
ty as being consistent with Section 102.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations {B.C.Z.R.)}, as nmore particularly described in Petitioner'sﬂ
Exhibit 1i.

The Protestants request a determination by the Zoning Commission-
er that the proposed additions and alterations to Pickersgill must be
developed pusuant to Sections 101, 432, 1B01.1, 1B01.1.C, 1B02.2.C.1 and
1BOZ.2.A of the B.C.Z.R., and also a determination that a special excep-
tion is required.

Julius W. Lichter, Esguire and Howard 1. Alderman, Esquire, ap-

peared on behali of Petitioners. J. Carroll lHolzer, Esquire, appeared on



behalf of the Protestants. Numerous witnesses appeared on behalf of both

parties ovefithe Eive plus days of testimony taken in this matter. The case
files are replete with letlers and petitions from neighbors and community
groups representing concerns both in opposition to and in support of Peti-
tioners’' request. in view of the multitude of concurring opinions that were
presented bolth in favor of and in opposition to Petitioners' request, the
recount of testimony herein shall appear in summary fashion to avoid unnec-
essary repelition, hopefully enhancing the readability of this Opinion.
Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 615 Chest-
nut  Avenue, consisbls of 16.40 acres more or less, split zoned D.R. 3.5 and
D.R. 5.5, and is the site of the Pickersgill Nuising Home, hereinafter

referred to as Pickersgill. Pickersgill has a rich history as was indicat-~

ed by the testimony of Mrs. Sally Diggs. The pertinent zoning history is

as follows: In 1958, a special exception was granted in Case WNo. 4324-X
for the operation of a convalescent home on the subject site. In 1978, a
building permit (No. 272-78) was granted for a three-story addition to the
nursing home. However, a search of the public records revealed no indica-
tion of a public hearing being held regarding the granting of the aforemen-
tioned permit for the addition. In 1983, a special hearing was held in
Case No. 83-253-SPH for the approval of an amendment to the site plan
previously approved in Case No. 4324-X to permit a one-story, 1600 sq.ft.
storage facility on the site. This relief was granted and a new site plan
was accepted.

Pickersgill is pow proposing major renovations to the existing
facility by installing additional bathroom facilities for each existing

apartment, an additional floor, kitchen renovations, a new "skin" on the




and auxiliary support units. (See Petitioner's Exhibits 12, 14, 18, 20
and 21.)

Testmony  indicated that Petitioners are proposing the addition
of 100 apartments/etficiency units, which will be "incorporated"” onto the
site in lwo npew buildings. Petitioners contend that the proposed apart-
ments will be rented for approximately $795 to $1300 per month, and tenants
will receive cooking facilities, one meal per day (proposed as the dinner
meal} in the proposed community dining areas, cleaning of apartments once
each week, laundry services, access to group transpdrtation for shopping
and recreation, qccess on a “"pay as you go basis" to medical professionals
who visit the existing facility, and emergency notification capabilities
to enable Pickersgill staff to notify emergency personnel if the need
arises.

Brantley Hart, Jr., Executive Director of Pickersgill, testified
at length regarding the historical development of the subject property.
He testified that in view of the rising costs in supplying affordable
housing for the elderly, the infusion of the proposed apartments and exist-
ing facility Is ovssential for the practical management and financial sur-
vival of Pickersgill. Mr. Hart testified that the proposed apartments
will create o more "independent" living arrangement for residents as com-
pared to the domiciliary care patients in the existing Ffacility, who re-
‘ceive personal services in the nature of medical and nursing care. Mr. Hart
testitied Lhal rickersgill is licensed by the State of Maryland for the 94
domiciliary care beds and 7% comprehensive care beds currently within the
facilivty.

Nell Wetnstein, a land planner and registered landscape architect,

testified on behall of the Petition regarding the density implications of



Petitionars' proposal. He testified that in his opinion, the 100 proposed
elderifA;;é;;ments &éﬁi;m;;mgésgtructed ;Amzké_site ﬁitho;£““;- éhange iﬁ
zoning classification or density increase under Section 432.2 or 432.3 of
the B.C.Z.R. I[le stated that, in his opinion, the existing nursing home
facility would have no assigned density. According to his interpretation
of the B.C.Z.k., the necessary density units for the proposed apartment
building are present on the site. Mr. Weinstein further testified that
although the proposed apartments provide an "“independent living environ-
ment" for the tenants, the tenants will still have access to the community
center and will have medical and nursing care available through the exist-
ing Ffacility. Additionally, he testified that in his opinion, Petition-
ers’ proposal will not adversely impact on the health, safety or general
welfare of the communily, and otherwise meets the requirements of Section
502.1 of the B.C.Z.R.

Leslie Fittler, Director of Baltimore County's Department of
Community Development, testified generally regarding the need for elderly
housing in Baltimore County. He stated that Baltimore County has the
largest elderly population in Lhe metropolitan area. Mr. Pittler testified

that it 1s important for the elderly to stay in the community that they

are familiar with and that the integration of the proposed apartments with

the existing Pickersgill facility will provide desirable and affordable
housing for the elderly of this community.

Richard Matz, a civil engineer, testified regarding the wetlands
and storm water management. He stated that a dry storm water management
pond will be loucated on the southern corner of the subject property (See
Petitioner's Exhibits 12 and 13) and will be designed to accommodate a

100-year slorm. Mr. Matz testified that water ocutfall studies have been




couducted atong thie perimeter of the Pickersgill property and as a result,
a new drainage system will be implemented to divert water runoff away from
the adjoining properties, specifically, Lots 95 through 100, as referenced
on Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Water runoff will be diverted into the pond
and then discharged at a controlled rate. Mr. Matz indicated that the
proposed storm water management program is expected to not only prevent
the additional discharge of water onto Lots 95 through 100, but will re-
duce the amount of water runoff currently entering these lots. Additional-
1y, he testitied that a fence, compatible with the surrounding neighbor-
hood, will be crected around the proposed pond for safety purposes.

Mr. Larry Yeager, professional engineer, testified that in his
opinion, the proposed storm water management system will be adequate to
accommodate the waler runoti{ from the subject property.

Mr. James L. Melhorn, President of Fairhaven Nursing Home and
Episcopal Services for the BAging, testified on behalf of the Petition.
Mr. Melhorn testified regarding what he perceives as a considerable need
in Baltimore County for affordable elderly rental housing, nursing care
and domiciliavy care facilities. He testified that Pickersgill 1is becom-
ing less competilive in this market, and will, in his opinion, be facing
financial problems in the foreseeable future if it does not diversify.

Henry Schwartz, Esquire, formerly legal counsel for the Maryland
State Health Department, testified regarding the licensing requirements
for a facility such as Pickersgill. HMr. Schwartz indicated that Pickers-
gill is currently 1licensed to offer both comprehensive and domiciliary
care, of which there are currently 75 and 94 beds, respectively. Further,

he stated that no additional state license is required for the proposed

i
i
|



apartment complex, as neither comprehensive or domiciliary care will be

of fered ai the proposed facility.

Greyory Jones, architect, appeared and testified on behalf of the
Petition. Mr. Jones indicated that from a Baltimore County Code stand-
point, the buildings will be considered as "“separate" structures, for
purposes of fire, safety, and zoning code purposes.

Wes Guckert, traffic engineer, testified regarding the impact
Petitioners' proposal will have on traffic patterns in the surrounding
community. Mr. Guckert estimated a total of 12 morning peak hour trips
and 30 evening peak hour trips would be generated by the proposed apart-
ment building. He testified that a site distance of approximately 634
feet along Chestnut Avenue is sufficient for safe ingress and egress at
the subject site. Additionally, he testified that in his opinion, the
proposed additions for Pickersgill will have no negative impact on the
traffic in the surfounding community or adversely affect the health, safe-
ty or general welfare of this residential neighborhood.

Numerous individuals and community association representatives
appeared and testified in opposition to Petitioners' proposal. The areas
which generated the majoritf of concern for the Protestants were increased
traffic, the environment, property values, and the general health and
safety of the community. The environmental impact of Petitioners' proposal
was of primary concern among the majority of those in opposition. A num-
ber of the Protestants testified regarding their past experiences in this
neighborhood with flooding and were concerned that Petitioners! proposal
will exacerbate this situation, particularly, but not limited to, Lots 95
through 100 along Piccadiily Road, as indicated on Protestant's Exhibit 8.

Testimony indicated that considerable amounts of surface water flows onto

- 6-



these lots from the Pickersgill property. Neighbors testified that they
have installed, at their own expense, drainage to divert some of this
surface water away from their properties.

Messrs. Powell, Gwynn, Maschas and Mrs. Willey testified regard-
ing the adverse impact they believe would result to the existing stream
and wetlands, as depicted on Protestant®s Exhibit 8, should Petitioners'
request be granted. The Protestants testified that the subject stream
receives consideréble storm water runoff during heavy rains and its banks
are routinely flooded. Mr. Powell stated that the stream curves abruptly
as it passes lLis property and during heavy rains reaches the top of the
retaining wall along his property. He also indicated, as did other Protes-
tants, that a distinct odor of oil is present along the stream and is
visible in the stream atler heavy rains. The uncontradicted testimony
indicated that the o©il originates on the Pickersgill property from two
underground heating oil storage tanks. Testimony also indicated that
Pickersgill has taken steps, in cooperation with the EPA, to minimize oil
Seepage into the subject wetlands. The Protestants testified that the
stream in recent vyears is overflowing its banks more frequently and has
caused some homeowners living in close proximity to the stream and the
subject cowmmunity Lo experience basement flooding. Mrs. Willey testified
that the water discharge pipe exiting the proposed storm water management
pond passes underneath her property (See Protestant's Exhibit B} and she
voiced concern as to who would be responsible for maintaining the pipe.
She testified that the wetlands on the subject property are usually dis-
charging waler year round and she is concerned +that the proposed storm
water management will not adequately pratect her property. Mrs. Willey

testified, as did others, regarding oil in the subject stream. She indi-



cated she i3 concerned that further disturbance of the land on the site

adjaceﬁimié the wetiands may“feleasé Psols of éub-sufféce 6;1 aﬂd adverée—
ly impacl the environment.

Petitioners argue that Protestants’ “oil concerns" are not ger-
mane to the issues before the Commissioner and therefore, should not be
considered when graunting or denying the requested relief. However, there
is no evidence that the oil problems do not create a health and safety
issue. In fact, there 1is no evidence concerning the impact of the new
development on the oil problem. Pursuant to Sections 500.6, 500.7 and
502.2 of the B.C.Z.R., the Zoning Commissioner has the authority to pass
such orders that are necessary for the enforcement of. all =zoning regula-
tions, for the protection of the surrounding and neighboring properties —-
for the ultimate protection and preservation of the health, safety and
general welfare of the locality involved. It is the opinion of the Zoning
Commissioner that the Protestants' "oil concerns" are germane to the ig-
sues presented for determination. The Protestants indicated that their
concerns would be placated given an appropriate testing/monitoring restric-
tion in the Commissioner's Order. Restrictions Nos. 3 and 4 are designed
to meet these concerns and will safeguard the health, safety and general
welfare of Lhe community.

Also of great concern to the Protestants was how Petitioners'
proposal will impact trarfic in this community. Messrs. Williams, Tully,
Ridder, and Maschas indicated that this neighborhood experiences heavy
traffic, which they attribute in large part to Loyola High School, Mission
Helpers, and Pickersgill. Testimony indicated that homeowners along Chest-
nut Avenue and Piccadilly Road have considerable difficulty backing out of

their driveways during peak traffic hours at which time traffic occasional-




ly  backs up along the entire length of Chestnut Avenue. Protestants took
issue with the {indings of Mr. Guckert (Petitioner's Traffic Expert) rela-
tive to the safety of the proposed entrance to the site and the existing
"dip" on Chestnutl Avenue.

Qfficer Rooney of the Baltimore County Police Department appeared
and testified on behalf of the Protestants. Officer Rooney patrols the
subject community in the course of his employment with the Baltimore Coun-
ty Police UDepartment. He discussed the vehicular accident and citation
history of the area in proximity to the Pickersgill site.

Mr. Patlon, who was qualified as a land planner expert, testified
at length on behalf of the Protestants regarding the issue of density
relative to the subject site. Mr. Patton, referencing Bill Nos. 36-88,
37-88 and puertinent zZoning regulations, testified that in his cpinion, an
"elderly housing facility" as defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R., is
an umbrella definition which encompasses "assisted living facility™, “con-
tinuing care facility”, and "housing for the elderly facility." Mr. Patton
testified that Pickersgills' 94 domiciliary care beds and 75 comprehensive
care beds are synonymous with an assisted living facility (defined infra.),
which requires a .25 density calculation for each bed. (See Protestant's
" Exhibit 10.) Mr. Patton calculated the subject property to have 82.86
density wunits. He then calculated the existing facility to be using 43.25
density units, which, when deducted from 82.86 density units, leaves 39.61
density units available for developing the proposed elderly housing facili-
ty. Mr. Patton stated that in his opinion, this approach of reducing
density based on the existing facility is consistent with Bill No. 36-88
and that it avoids "double counting" by counting the existing beds at

Pickersgill. W#r. Patton discussed a second approach for calculating densi-



ty.(See Protestant's Exhibit 10) which involves the application of Zoning

Commissioner's P&iiéy ﬁénual Rule ﬁo. RM-Zé”which reéds iﬁréértineﬂiwéart
as follows:
"If mixed uses or like uses each with separate 2zoning
requirements are proposed on cne property, each sepa-
rate use nmust be supported on its own land area.
Residential density may be calculated on the overall
acreage if both uses are residential and it is allowed
in that zone."

Mr. Patton introduced Protestant's Exhibit 9 (overlay on Protes-
tant's Exhibit 8) to support his ascertion that the existing Pickersgill
facility is supported by 9.13 acres, which leaves a balance of 7.27 acres
for the proposed elderly housing facility. The 7.27 acres consist of 1.33
acres zoned D.R. 3.5 and 5.94 acres zoned D.R. 5.5, providing a total of
37.34 density units for the proposed facility.

The Protestants argue that the B.C.Z.R., Bill Nos. 36-88 and
37-88, and Yvning Commissioner's Policy Manual Rule RM-22 require
Pickersgill to either subtract the land area subject to the original spe-
cial exception 1in Case No. 4324-X from the gross acreage in determining
density units, or calculate density by applying the required .25 density
calculation to the subject site as aforementicned.

pPetitioners contend Lhat the B.C.Z.R. have been consistently
applied so as not to require the decrease of available area for density
calculation because of the presence of any other permitted use. Addressing
Section RM-22 of the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual, Petitioners
assert that the proposed apartiment complex, to be physically and function-
ally *"integrated" with the existing use, is a residential use permitted as
of right in the D.R. zones. Petitioners contend that as both the existing

and proposed uses are "like" residential uses situated on the same piece

of property, one poermitted as of right and the other by special exception,

- 10-



the B.C.Z.R. only requires a density calculation forgue preposed apartment
facility. bPetitioners assert that although the existing facility and
proposed apartments will be physically attached and integrated, each will
occupy a separate area of the Pickersgill property. Thereupon, the Peti-
tioners erroneocusly assert that as a matter of policy, residential density
may be calculated on the overall acreage of the site, leaving the proposed
facility under allowable density for the subject property.

Additionally, citing Pickersgill's continuous operation since
1358, Petitioners contend that Bill Nos. 36-88 and 37-88, specifically,
the definitional sections contained therein, have no significant impact on
the subject operation. Petitioners opined that the term “Assisted Living
Facility" as defined by Bill Mo. 36-88 (which requires a density calcula-
tion), describes a use separate and distinct from the domiciliary care
currently provided at Pickersgill. Further, Petitioners assert that the
term "“nursing hore", as defined by the B.C.Z.R., includes the former term
"Convalescent lHome" {(i.e. Pickersgill). Petitioners testified that their
reading of Bil! Nos. 36-88 and 37-88, enacted June 13, 1988, reveal no
intent on behalf of the County Council to have the new definitions enunci-
ated therein apply to pre-existing uses, and therefore, no density should
be assigned to existing Pickersgill.

Relying on the modifications made to Section 1B02.2A by Bill No.
36-88, Petitioners reasoned that said modifications provide that the gross
residential density for elderly housing facilities, except as provided in
Sections 432.2 and 432.3 of the B.C.%.R., shall be calculated in density
units per acre. Petitioners thereupon assert that their density calcula-
tion (82 density units) for the proposed elderly housing facility is in

accordance with the requirements and within the spirit and intent of the



B.C.Z.R. The DPetitioners' application of the B.C.Z.R. is not consistent

with Zoniny Commissioner'é iolicy RM-22 ané- the Protééééﬁfs‘ applica£;on
of Bill Nos. 36-88 and 37-88 is misguided. Both parties failed to apply
Zoning Ccmnmissioner's Policy RM-22 and Bill Nos. 36-88 and 37-88 do not
change the application of RM-22 to a special exception.

Both the Protestants and the Petitioners agreed that the subject
property, containing a gross site area of 16.40 acres more or less, con-
tains a total of 82.96 density units. The parties reached impasse in
determining the number of these density units that are available to sup-
port the proposed elderly housing facility.

The facts are that the Baltimore County Council left the issue of
density for elderly housing facilities and the application of special
exception uses unaddressed. Therefore, the correct application of these
interrelated issues is left to the Zoning Commissioner under the authority
of Section 500.6 and 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. I believe the application of
Zoning Commissioner;s Policy RM-22 must be followed. Policy RM-22 was
applied in many zoning cases before Bill Nos. 36-88 and 37-B8 were enacted.
Clearly, the County Council was in agreement with the Zoning Commissioner's
application of Policy RM-22 and, therefore, that policy must be applied in
this instiance.

Zoning Commissioner's Policy RM-22 clearly requires an area review
and not a density review. Therefore, for the purposes of argument, I will
review Lhe density caiculations method. The parties have argued this
point very strongly and the record must be resolved.

Petitioner contends that the existing facility, for reasons afore-
mentioned, is not suobject to density calculations and therefore, the total

82.96 density units are available to support the proposed facility. Peti-
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tioner contends thal the current "domiciliary care" beds at Pickersgill,

as defined by sSection 19.301(e) of the Health-General Article of the Mary-

land Anotaled Code, have no parallel definitive section within the B.C.Z.R.

that addresses this use for purposes of calculating density. This argument

is unpersuasive. Section 19.301{e} defines domiciliary care as follows:
"{e} Domiciliary care:

(1) "Domiciliary care” means services that are
provided to aged or disabled individuals in a protec-
tive, institutional or home-type environment.

{Z2) '"Domlciliary care" includes:

(i) Shelier;
(ii) House;
(1ii) Board;
(iv) PFacilities and resources for daily
Yiving; and,
(v) Personal surveillance or direction in
the activities of daily living."

A comparison of this lanquage to Section 101 - "Assisted Living
Facilily" of the B.C.Z.R. reveals a remarkable parallel in language and,

arguably, intent. The B.C.2.R. defines “Assisted Living Facility" as

follows:

"Assisted Living Facility: A building or section of
a building that provides a residential living environ-
ment  assisted by congregate meals, housekeeping, and
personal services, for persons 62 vyears of age or
older, who have temporary or periodic difficulties
with one or more essential activities of daily living,
such as feeding, bathing, dressing or mobility, and
for any person, regardless of age, who has a physical
or developmental disability. Density for such facili-
ties shall be calculated at .25 for each bed.™

The aforementioned Sections from the Health-General Article and
the B.C.Z.R., when broken down into their relative component requirements,

list as follows:
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Assisted Living Facility

Domiciliary Care

Sheller Resgidential living environment
tiouse Building
Board Meals
Facilities & Resources for Residential 1iving environ-
daily living ment; housekeeping, feed
ing, bathing, etc.
Personal surveillance or direc- Personal Services

tion in the activities of
daily living.

A simple comparison of the above Sections clearly indicates that
the domiciliary care provided at Pickersgill is synonymous with an "Assist-
ed Living Facility" as that term is defined by Section 101 - Definitions
of the B.C.Z.R. It therefore logically follows that the 94 domiciliary
care beds currently at Pickersgill are indeed subject to the density calcu-
lations prumulgated in the B.C.Z.R. at .25 per bed.

Petitioners arque, relative to the 75 comprehensive care beds
provided by Pickersgill, that "The State requirements for nursing care to
be provided by a comprehensive care facility correlates to the B.C.Z.R.
definition of "nursing home” (formally "convalescent hbome") which stated
in the conjunctive, requires all three elements of board, shelter, and
nursing care." Bill No. 37-88 amended the B.C.Z.R. by deleting the defini-
‘tion of a convalescent home and adding the following definition of "nursing
home" which incorporates the former convalescent home:

"Nursing Home (Formerly Convalescent Home)": & facili-

Ly which provides board, shelter, and nursing care to

cronic or convalescent patients. This term also in-

cludes facilities which provide domiciliary care with-

in a nursing home."
Section 10.07.02.01E of the Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR)

defines "comprehensive care facility", reading in pertinent part:

"Comprehensive Care Facility™ means a facility which

admils patients suffering from disease or disahilities
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or advanced age, requiring medical service and nursing
service rendered by or under the supervision of a
registered nurse. "

The parailels between these two Sections are compelling and Peti-
Ltioner's avgument regarding same persuasive. It is therefore the opinion
of the Zoning Commissioner that the term “Comprehensive Care Facility" is
synonymous with the term “nursing home" as those terms describe uses regu-
lated by the B.C.Z.R. It therefore logically follows, that as the B.C.Z.R.
does not requirc density calculations for a "nursing home", the 75 Compre-
hensive care beds at Pickersgill will likewise receive no density calcula-
tion (See declion 101 - Definitions on "Nursing Home", B.C.Z.R.).

This density calculation review is the wrong methodology to be
applied in Baltimore County in a case where a special exception use and a
densily supporied use are mixed on the same unified lot. As stated above,
the separate and distinct area methodology set forth in Zoning Commission-
er's Policy RM-22 is the correct methodology to be employed when both a
special exception use and a density use are to exist on the same site.

The Protestants presented two approaches for calculating density
on lhe subject site as set forth on Protestant's Exhibit iO. The first
approach subtracts the 9.13 acres associated with the original special
exception rfrom the gross site area of 16.40 acres, leaving 7.27 acres
available for density calculations. This method provides 37.34 density
units for the proposed facility.

Although the Protestants articulated the correct methodology in
calculating area, they used erroneous information in their formula. As-
signing 9.13 acres more or less to the existing special exception, dedi-

cates more land than 1is necessary to support the proposed use at this



particular location given the nature of the use and the interrelationship

ot all the uses.

Meither the Protestants nor the Petitioner have accurately ap-
plied the B.C.Z.R. density guidelines in the subject case in a manner
consistent with the spirit and intent of the Regulations. Policy RM-22
has been for many years, the yardstick utilized by Baltimore County for
calculating density for mixed uses on one property. Further, the enact-
ment of Bill Nos. 36-88 and 37-88 did nothing to change the way density is
calculated for an elderly housing facility. Therefore, Policy RM-22 must
be applied to the Pickersgill facility. Consistent with Policy RM-22, a
land area with its respective density units must be designated to support
the existing special exception nursing home use. The remaining acreage
and its respective density units may then be utilized to support other
uses. This is not a legally "rigid" formula and must be applied on a case
by case basis. Every case creates its own unique set of facts and circum-
stances, and this Order is narrowly tailored to address the facts and
circumstances arising out of the particular use proposed at the subject
location.

Expert and lay witnesses for both the Petitioners and the Protes-
tants candidly recognized the growing need for quality, affordable housing
and care for Baltimore County's growing elderly population. Further, the
preamble of County Council Bill No. 36-88 aforementioned, now Section 432
of the B.C.4.R., clearly indicates the intent of +the drafters of this
legislation to "especially encourage" and "promote" housing for the elder-
ly.

In view of the above, the Zoning Commissioner should afford every

benefit and right to the elderly residents of this County insofar as the
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relief is consistent with the B.C.2.R. Upon careful scrutiny of the testi-
mony, evidence, and pertinent law, it is the finding of the Zoning Commis-
sioner that Peliticner's request for special hearing shall be granted in
part and denied in part. The Protestant's Petition for Special Hearing is
hereby rendercd moot in view of the above, and is therefore dismissed.

The relief requested by Petitioners shall be granted in part as
to the assignment of appropriate density for the subject property as fol-
lows: Referencing Zoning Commissioner's Exhibit 1, the area supporting
the existing special exception shall be redrawn to include only that
area indicated on 2oning Commissioner's Exhibit 1, consisting of 3.72
acres, more or less. Of this area within the special exception, approxi-~
mately .078994 acres lies within the D.R. 3.5 zone and 3.641 acres lies
within the D.R. 5.5 zone. The entire acreage within the special exception,
when deducted from the gross site area of 16.40 acres, leaves 12.68 acres,
more or less, on which density may be calculated to support the proposed

facility. ‘The density computes as follows:

D.R. 3.5 = 3.62 acres, plus or minus
D.R. 5.3 =

12.78 acres, plus or minus
16.40 acres, plus or minus

I}

Tolul Grouss Acreage

D.R. 3.5 & 3.e2 = 12.67
nN.R. 2.5 x 12.78 = 70.29
Tutal Density Units = 82.96
Total Acreage inside Special Exception Area = 3.719994 acres,
mare or less.
Gross DOR. 3.5 acreage = 3.62

HMinus D.R. 3.5 acreage within

special axception area = -078994
Total D.R. 3.5 acreage available

for density calculation = 3.541
Gross D.R. 5.3 acreage = 12.78
Minus D.R. 5.5 acreage within

special exception area = 3.641
Potal D.R. 5.5 acreage available

for densily calculation = 9,139

- 17-



5 x 3.541 = 12.353
-DR.- 5.5x%9.139 . = 50.264

TOTAL DE#SITY UNITS AVAILABLE FOR PROPOSED
ELDERLY HOUSING FACILITY = 62.657

Generally, all necessary parking, open space, etc., must be locat-
ed within the land area designated to support the special exception use.
However, in view of the uniqueness of this site, specifically, the interre-
lated nature of the uses, open space, buffer zones, parking, etc., this
site may be calculated for the entire site. Both the existing Pickersgill
and the proposed facility will share many support facilities, such as the
storm water managemeni system, open space and parking. For these reasons,
this order is narrowly tailored to address the particular set of facts and
circumstances presented by Petitioner's request.

& mursing home, by special exception, must have a minimum land
area designated to support it and this determination must be made on a
case by case basis. 1In view of the uniqueness of this site and the unified
nature of the uses thereon, it is not necessary to require the open space
and parking facilities to be located entirely within the designated area
for the special exception. All of the facilities are under the control of
one owner and for the benefit of all uses. The buffer zones separating
the community and the institutional uses were calculated in consideration
of the entire site and will more than support both uses.

In considering the requested relief, the Zoning Commissioner must
impose such conditions, restrictions, or regulations as may be deemed
necessary and advisable for the protection of the surrounding and neighbor-
ing properties (Section 502.2, B.C.Z.R.). The aforementioned approach is

within the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. and the on-going use of the
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spesial exception nursing home clearly complies with the requirements of
Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R.

It is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the continued use of the
existing nursing home in the D.R. 5.5 zone by special exception. It is
equally clear that the continued use would not be detrimental to the prima-
ry uses in the vicinity. Therefore, it must be determined if the condi-
tions as delineated in Section 502.1 are satisfied.

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence
which would show that the continued use of the existing nursing home met
the prescribed standards and requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of
the B.C.Z.R. The Petitioner has shown that the continued use would be
conducted without real detriment to the neighborhood and would not adverse-
ly atfeect the public interest. The facts and circumstances do not show
that the continued use at the particular location described by Petitioner's
Exhibits 1, 12 and 14 would have any adverse impact above and beyond that
inherently associated with such a special exception use, irrespective of

its location within the zone. Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.24 1319 (1981).

The continued use of the existing nursing home and the proposed
elderly housing facility will not be detrimental to.the health, safety, or
general welfare of the locality, nor tend to create congestion in roads,
streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes of the
property’s zoninglclassification, nor in any other way be inconsistent
with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property, and public
hearing on these Petitions held and for the reasons given above, the re-

lief requested in the Petitioner's Petition for Special Hearing shall be
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granted, in part, and the Protestant's Petition for Special Hearing dis-

missed, as more particulary described below.

THEREFORE, , IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this {)'!{ day of February, 1990 that Special Exception Case No.
4324-X shall be amended to reflect the decrease in acreage supporting the
existing nursing home, in accordance with Zoning Commissioner's Exhibit 1,
and as such, the Petitioner's Petition for Special Hearing be and is here-
by GRANTED, subjeckt, however, to the following restrictions which are

conditions precedent to the relief granted:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
liowever, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.

2)  Petitioner shall erect a six-foot high wooden
stockade fence around the southern and eastern portions
of the storm water management pond. Further, Petition-
er shall provide a vegetative buffer on the side of
the fence facing Pickersgill's neighbors, said buffer
to be consistent with Zoning Commissioner's Exhibit 2,
appended hereto and made a part hereof.

3) Petitioner shall submit a plan, both statistical
and written narrative, describing the affirmative
measures that will be taken by Petitioner to guarantee
that construction of the proposed facility will not
disturb, so as to injure the environment, any under-
ground oil pools resulting from the buried oil tanks
on the subject site. Petitioner shall submit said
plan to the Director of the Department of Environmen-
tal Protection and Resource Management and the Zoning
Commissioner for approval prior to the issuance of any
pernmits.

4) Further, prior to the commencement of construc-
tion, six months after the commencement of construc-
tion, and one vyear following completion of such con-
struction, Petitioner shall have an independent firm
submit a report +to the Director of the Department of
Environmental Protection and _Re




the YZoning Commissioner regarding the capture, reten-
tion, and disposal of oil emanating from the +tanks on
the subject site.

5) Pelitioner shall submit to the Zoning Commission-
er for approval by no later than May 15, 1990, a new
site plan prepared by a registered professional engi-
neer and/or land surveyor, which clearly identifies
all buildings, landscaping, required fencing and any
other information as may be required to be a certified
site plan.

©6) The entire =site, consisting of 16.40 acres, more

or less, shall not be subdivided. Further, the exist-

ing npursing home and the proposed elderly housing

facility shall remain under the sole ownership and

control of a single entity.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Protestant's Petition for Special
Hearing to determine that the proposed additions and alterations to
Pickersgill, Inc., must be developed pursuant to Sections 101, 432,
iBO1.1A.1, 1B01.1.C, 1B0O1.2.C.1, and 1B02.2.A of the B.C.Z.R, and to deter-

mine if a special exception is required, be and is hereby DISMISSED as

moot.
-"ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Commissioner
JRH:JCM:bjs for Baltimore County



(VIWVSTVG SIIFT7vD Y7 WvsTve T7VL, 9777 m

(S/IVLNITIDDY VIMHL) IFVLINSOTYY NVIINIWY TIVL 4~ ~ ..Jm
e INEDER
N (SALD ‘
. .ao.us O/
a8
38
] =

Tow % % F

% X X !

-5

(AL

N FoNT

Z # LIGIHXT
Y INOISSIWWOD ©ONINOZ

)

¢




TR R R T TR | o Lo et | et varal . abhis AR i b v . N v Ve ' H
. i “’W Gl ‘e'm.f..m..'r.,mtmﬁ,w‘?H-ﬁgtwg.,awfmaf-,m,e..wmu ,:q.wwc:-.wﬂwgwmmm PR, YRR TRt SR AT BRI RN N AT A AR
' . . , : ' ) ' . * ! . '|5 ' . T

th 2:#5

HEIGHTS

" ACADEMY

50@{{.}{( e emm e e e s

-
=

CATONSVILLE
STANDPIP

) . (SHEET Sw-1-F)]
i



g *

s R TR RO T TR

f.,.s b ‘ . A ] . .
. _ . B
|
EX. SCHOOL DRIVEWAY a | !
_ g |
. | | . 12
CHOOL / AN g || ._ﬁ =
k! . -] e . t>
t PUBLIC 2 CATION N . a m v
i ARD 26 . . T L o .
3 : | BN B.s. 1791/ T T S;V/ M 2l | | ) \ Y
! . e > ~ NN ] <1 : I |
S - s I
w_l S e et ML A W
. [ § T S ] eem ONER L C N 12
S8 /s gpARCEN FRCARE: D= | b
f ———— o/ cAToNSV 7627/ (F m I H 2
g TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN ON PARCEL ONE — ~ £ § A69 l . | F g ”
' IS FROM AVAILABLE GIS RECORDS. . 8 o. \w ABANOONED M = __ | o ,
4 . CRANAGE & o = 7 90 \ W_ L Zoning History: m 1) |
3 EX. ASEMENT : ! [ . . |
T € “ / ®F \/ & 7/ / N 815901 4/ __ = i In Case No. 5343—XA, on September 7, 1961, the Zoning Commissioner ,,
- & : __ I m __ ' approved a Special Exception for a nursing home on a 7.4 acre tract. W
- p— .. 3 L‘ ;
0 (P _Wal _ __ : On January 4, 1990, in Case No. 90—-103—SPH, the Zoning Commissioner _
| L |  approved an amendment to the Plat in the previous case to reduce the : !
v mr.w ._ | . acreage to which the Special Exception applies, with several conditions. > |
el ] o b. . Y |
: B 4_ | d_ [ On December 18, 1990, the Board of Appeals upheld the approval in Case NOTES: <_O_z_ Z 1 !
- - ] | No. 90-103—-SPH, with the conditions set forth in the Zoning SCALE: 1°=1000’ |
f 180 z .. ) " ey R . . :
m. 3) hﬁ. | i “ & Commissioner s Order and one additional condition regarding the location ! otzmmm x.mﬁ_ww.wmxﬂz. PRESIDENT
3 Yt | 50 . of o proposed roadway across the tract (Maple Forest Road). CATONSVILLE ELDERCARE, INC.
g7~ = _ _ 1213 LIGHT STREET
b | ! M b ~ BALTIMORE, MD 21230—4305
> - I . . _ PHONE: 410-727-1600
S NG | _ __ ..Mr Development History: 2. DEED REFERENCE: 12627/424 (PARCEL ONE AND TWO) | | -
%«m N H i ._r : On June 6, 1991, a CRG Plan was approved for Maple Woods, an 80—unit TAX ACCOUNT: 0103001330 w
7 - 2! /) . townhouse development. The tract for the plan included the nursing 3. TAX MAP 95, GRID 20, PARCEL 71
m .m...m“ J { home and an adjoining single—family dwelling. No changes to the nursing 4. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 1
$ | ﬁ s H | o | home were proposed on the CRG Plan. (PDM No. |-364) 5. SITE NET AREA:110,281 SQ.FT.+ (2.531 Ac.t)
¥ A e o ! : SITE GROSS AREA:136,937 SQFT.+ (3.14 AC.%)
d _. A= E % __ H ZONED: D.R. 5.5 ZONING MAP NO.: S.W. 2—F
: P.m__ g wl | FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.28(30208,/110281)
i ! | b i ﬁE . MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA :NOT APPLICABLE
0l b i S TOTAL FLOOR AREA:EXISTING AND PROPOSED BUILDING 30208 SQ.FT. . -
5 N MAXIMUM HEIGHT PERMITTED: 50’ .
X BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED: 22'#
e N 6. DENSITY CALCULATION ASSISTED LIVING:
" "I D DENSITY: 3.14 x 5.5 x 4=69 BEDS
i PROPOSED DENSITY: 45 BEDS
z | NURSING HOME — NO DENSITY ASSOCIATED.
=  ARANCE REQUESTE . 5 EXISTING BEDS — 80 NURSING HOME .
: 20FT. IN UEU . . PROPOSED BEDS NURSING HOME: SECOND FLOOR 20
P . . THIRD FLOOR 38
, TOTAL NURSING HOME BEDS: 138
{ 1 " ASSISTED LIVING UNITS 45
T N _ _ TOTAL BEDS: 183 ‘
¥ ! ” OFF—STREET PARKING CALCULATIONS: P
L m R & REQUIRED PARKING: ONE SPACE/3 BEDS OR 183/3=61
e, 5 PROPOSED PARKING: 55 SPACES INCLUDING 3 HC.
3 i 1 . } : VARIANCE REQUIRED.
4 “ H i nw R USE:APARTMENTS . 8. THERE ARE NO WOODED AREAS, STREAMS, WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS 1
| B . N\ ¢ ACADEMY APARTMENT COMPANY , ON THIS PROPERTY.
: “ M ke ACCT NO. :2000002647 6. THERE ARE NO PXISTNG WELLS OR SEPTIC TANKS ON THIS STE
— O TANK m ' >00 ;e X EXISTIN . .
| | __ z “g_ | W. vm>._m‘ AWN £ m..NmONOOdOMuNm&m . 11. ALL SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH SEC. 450 OF THE B.C.ZR.
EXISTING TWO STORY M_ BEer ey = 3! \num_ ~ | 3 E .mw\mwN 12. BUILDING SETBACKS: : .
e — BUILDING 2 cp 18 S _\V Mw. / | REQUIRED: PROPOSED: -
- NURS] : SH Tl NI FRONT 40’ Ty A
, 25 | NG HOME CONCRETE _ﬂ; .* 7M,_[w \_W_w% | N SIDE 20° . 26+
o _ m 2 mw :ww. wumo Pl “/\h & m.\“ m m__ | | CORNER STREET 35 34'+ (EXISTING)
o } . = 3 N ~— ID.\ i
‘mv_m_,:mm»_mﬂ%w mwﬁhkﬁ : , “ 2 “ } . Q\b‘%& R R N 13. PROPOSED ADDITIONS TO BE SERVED BY EXISTING PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.
2 o m P P 5 LA CH 14. A STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WAIVER WILL BE APPLIED FOR. SHOULD SWM
. 6 ; e! 2H & | m . : BE REQUIRED IT WILL BE PLACED DURING PHASE H.
. " v V N K __ &5 Bl . _ 15. "ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN OFF-STREET PARKING AREA SHALL BE
PLAT ONE "MAPLE WOODS B I At J 5,5 ] : SO ARRANGED AS TO REFLECT THE LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL
S.M. 64/101 5N —— _ v of P / ; SITE AND PUBLIC STREETS.” INDICATE PLACEMENT, HEIGHT, AND DIRECTION ON
N . -~ y&ﬁ lllllllllll ~d = 5H ! ‘ . : . THE PLAT. LIGHT STANDARDS SHOULD BE PROTECTED BY CURBING OR
D.R. 5.5 mw. ORAINAGE & ] x| wl _ LANDSCAPING. IF NO LIGHTING, STATE SO. (SEE SECTION 409.8.A.3, BCZR.)
IWTY EASEMENT o WwoR ] .
- [o i 5 | 16. SPECIAL HEARING REQUESTED TO AMEND THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAN IN CASE
= 27 8 | _ | NO. (90—-103-SPH) TO ALLOW A TOTAL OF 138 NURSING HOME BEDS AND 45
| % @ ! ASSISTED LIVING UNITS (BEDS) AND FOR PARKING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF MAPLE
w _ |
b _ %m ;f ) _H, &L FOREST ROAD AND TO REQUEST RELIEF FROM LANDSCAPING ORDERED BY
! - | < N wm.wa. . THE BOARD OF APPEALS.
28 _ M ¥ __m,./v.» \“, _ 17. VARIANCES REQUESTED FROM SEC.409.6.A.1, AND 409.6.A.4, B.C.ZR, FOR 55
TN || PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF 61 REQUIRED, FROM SEC. 409.4.C, BCZR, AND
n g r
b S /] b FOR A 20 FT. PARKING AISLE IN LIEU OF 22 FT. REQUIRED,.
7 - 2 I !
< i R N ! . _
8% 2 ot 18 B PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
(] : = 4
| e - “ I WM | B SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
f oy . I = |
— 30 m gty W«/
- _ ;
= I , | iE =y , _CATONSVILLE ELDERCARE | »°
= A — P e , i : — ‘ _ - 4 ‘ - —
2 | L& ‘ i companion varia wooma | 4333 HARLEM LANE |-
5 el Bl e proposed Uses in accordance with the speciic detail shown 1st ELE
. A ! __/ = el 3 . on the Piats 15 accompany this petition. : h S CTION DISTRICT .
o T | NI BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND -
- - ! I = I . . :
xl!w.u-! —— *'hh% ) } ] “ H | @.\w .
] EX. DRAINAGE & T : = U
UTiLTy e & ] v / |_:, % ot :_ 5, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt,Inc.
i . N LA - A4~ | = | .
= m | 32 N | \mx. A E & .L/ / N | .
| & ! | | e \ UTILITY EASEMENT(_ ' . 34 ! * Engineers * Surveyors * Planners
- 8 AT~ / / Lo ") L N/ 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G 4_
- | : 2 A . _
| " o750 — | o \w;._. ONE "MAPLE WOO0ODS” 327 HARLEM LA. Te = Mw\#} 3 Baltimore, Maryland 21209 |
33 M e \ S.M. 64/101 BALTIMORE MD 21228 L =R Ll Telephone:  (410) 653—3838
o : i 1 ! / OPEN SPACE . 8189 /54 | . mmﬂ. L | Facsimile:  (410) 653—7953 L
= . = - — PLAT ONE ” ” i — - S —
= D.R. 5.5 _ MAPLE WOODS ! J J_r 3 11y SCALE: 1" = 30' .Hm n
: | 34 . _ LOT 1 SM 64/101 a* I Loy DATE: ___ JULY 19, 2000
; : . OREST R , . r w M :_ ._ __ _ _ JOB NO.. 98162
. BUFFER EASEMENT & -
N | LOCAL OPEN”SPACE | _ “ w " _ “ | | : . mewuum - mﬁ
. : . w EX. DWELLING “ ~ _" i “ =R _ _ v . CHECKED: REM
— . ) oo ] . FILE: 98162SITE1.DWG
| : \ | R “ T_ __ __ I DRAWING
) . : . NUMBER:
gr . , : _ vl _w P ﬁ : . A P—1
' _ ; : : b ! by -
. v , : . [] _. I Lm ! _ ! - NO. | DATE , REVISIONS: By | SHEET 1 OfF 2
- N R £ - | b - . - - -

T
|




i'.;““‘::— g ‘.M‘W P L ]

A

JA3 00—-8l-8

z 40 7 i3ans] ae]  snoswnay aiva | oN
oy .‘ - ’ - N

- _. .ln_ - THIGANN
S ONMVYYQ
3U1ST9i86 34
W3 OBOIHO
IAS | 'NMVHQ
IAT QINOISIC
9186 'ON 8OF . R . : C :
000z 6L AWw  ivd , , . S

~ 3OS OL ION T3S ,

T ———_s

€G6.—-£S9 (Oly) - pusOD4
8cec~cs9 (0Oly) euoydejs)

60Z1T PUDKIDN ‘esownjog
D 8INS ‘SNUBAY YHWS GE8T
§BUUD|S 4 SIAMING , SIUBUT

‘ou|‘j|ejussoy ZJbp ,.tmn:oo_

ANVIAYVA “ALNNOD 3YONILTVE
10144S13 NOILD3T3 #si

ANV NI TNVH CEe#

JHvOd3A13 I TUASNOLVO

IONVINVA ONV |
oz_%uz._soun_m>z<n_zooo<8z<,_m |

€ 4%

. e

- 3IvOS OL 1ON

'NV1d HOOH QHIHL
II HSVHd dds0dodd

SINN ONIAIT G31SISSY OINLS-6

S1INN KOOBA38 3NO-9

T (ALIMOV A ONIAIT Q3LSISSY
whgg_zamadxmnn.!oxazmxi

3IV0S OL LON

NOILVAZ3 18v3a

o

(AU

JvOS OlL 1ON . JvOS OL ION

NOILVA31d HLHON NOILVA3T3I H1NOS

39018 1004 X3
73! \

-
! .

E =
s mia
B3

¥
Q : | X

A H
s
1@5@
-
#ma

LB

3004 GHIHL oumoaomn?/

J1vOS Ol ION

. NOILVAT13 1SIM

390148 1004 X3

«9—,0L.9—.8

O/l €2

-
L
=

TIVOS OL ION 4 S | ; FIVOS OL LON

THOOH ANODFS w _ HOO H 1SHi

AN
— T — xwaaus
: . NIVW3¥ 04 OIlvd MO AN
ODCLNO TIAVY ONLLSIX3

TNA MUSIC
7

: SIX3 HOLWW
DUV BT INBMIAVL AN

AN
£
!0—

. I ASVHd B! SRR R Y ..H”””““””““”““.H...”.” S|
e WEEN L qHSOdOU [ W, R

............................................

...............................

ONILLSIXH

O
1 £

EH RN S L]

ALTULAN
C@3nos

1INN
a3d oAl

...............

e T = i g 2 I = Rt

SR B 5 S ennan i 00
|
d]

.0 o I SR 2 ‘” ,““..H.“. .“...H.“...l ”..q_ m .

<« g
.-,mn
|

T - .‘_

== 3 H. ..” NS I ...........u."..q-.
— A S [ e e
| N7

yats Pl A T | AN O UOUt SUUUN S

1INN
a3d oAl

L1INN
a3q DAL

LLLL

T AT PR R T

A

I USVHd d4dS0dOd

LT R ey
R S e e T LM e e
L N TR S NI O PR I SN

a3 DAL

1INN
a3g oML

............................
..........................

.............................

..................

RSN Y DS BT BRI KRR

T A N It
LT T e e
R T A T ny ot
) G

,

N .
LIRS
ca Y 'l,.

‘ R

TR

“ Lom

e

.5.

¥
e
K
-
Eiat
¥

a3d oM : . L 3ADEV ONIA —

AN3TIVd A3N \

1INN
a3d oAl

LINN
a3d oAl

1IN
asg oMl

L1INN
a3g oAl




